Financial asset at FVPL 4,220,621 – – – 4,220,621
Amounts owed by related parties 23,251,376 – – – 23,251,376

$31,734,321 $– $– $– $31,734,321

Financial liabilities
Amounts owed to related parties $13,516,567 $– $– $– $13,516,567
Accrued expenses* 94,280 – – – 94,280
Long-term debt – 1,334,675 4,045,825 5,298,300 9,649,656
Derivative liability – 9,480 – – 9,480

$13,610,847 $1,344,155 $4,045,825 $5,298,300 $24,299,127
*Excluding statutory liabilities
Includes future interest payments

- 30 -

*SGVFS011207*

Foreign currency risk
The Parent Company uses the US dollar as its functional currency and is therefore exposed to
foreign exchange movements, primarily in Philippine Peso currency.  The Parent Company
follows a policy to manage its currency risk by closely monitoring its cash flow position and by
providing forecast on all other exposures in non-US dollar currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of the Parent Company’s income before
income tax as of December 31:

2014

Foreign
Currency

appreciates by

Effect on
Income

Before Tax

Foreign
Currency

depreciates by

Effect on
Income

Before tax
Peso denominated assets +5% ($242,308) -5% ($242,308)
Peso denominated liabilities +5% 62,838 -5% 62,838

($179,470) $179,470

2013

Foreign
Currency

appreciates by

Effect on
Income

Before Tax

Foreign
Currency

depreciates by

Effect on
Income

Before tax
Peso denominated assets +5% ($621,825) -5% $621,825
Peso denominated liabilities +5% 84,334 -5% (84,334)

($537,491) $537,491

The change in currency rate is based on the Parent Company’s best estimate of its expected change
considering the historical trends and experiences.  There is no other effect on the Parent
Company’s equity other than those already affecting income before tax.

Capital Management
The primary objective of the Parent Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a
strong credit rating and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximize
shareholder value.

The Parent Company manages its capital structure, which pertains to its equity as shown in the
balance sheet and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic conditions.  To